

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA
AT CHANDIGARH**

**C.W.PNo. 23369 of 2018
Date of decision : 13.09.2018**

Mahender Singh

....Petitioner

versus

State of Haryana and another

..Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RITU BAHRI

Present: Mr. Vikram Lakhlan, Advocate
for the petitioner.

RITU BAHRI , J. (Oral)

Petitioner is seeking quashing the action of respondent No. 2 vide which petitioner was not declared as eligible candidate as per announcement dated 31.08.2018.

Pursuant to advertisement dated 26.07.2016, the petitioner applied for the post of Assistant Director (Statistics) Group B in Industries & Commerce Department, Haryana. The petitioner was called for written test held on 18.03.2018 and was declared successful as well. However, he was issued rejection letter dated 16.08.2018 as he did not possess the requisite experience. The petitioner was given 10 days time to make representation if any objection against rejection.

The grievance of the petitioner before this Court is that he gave his representation dated 24.08.2018 but no action has been taken till date.

The writ petition is liable to be dismissed as firstly the interview is fixed for today and there is no date on the representation given by the

petitioner. Further the petitioner has not placed his application form to show that he has ticked the column of experience certificate.

The writ petition is dismissed being devoid of any merit.

(RITU BAHRI)
JUDGE

13.09.2018
G Arora